

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19058/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27/03/2012  
in WP No. 2324/2011 passed by the High Court of Gauhati)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALBIR SINGH

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for intervention and interim relief and office  
report)

Date : 15/01/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG  
Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv.  
Mr. Archit Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Basant R., Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Gokhale, Adv.  
Mr. Karthik Ashok, Adv.  
Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR  
Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.  
Ms. L. Rangarajan, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Patwalia, learned Additional Solicitor General, for  
the petitioners and Ms. Nidhi, learned counsel for the respondent.

Mr. Patwalia, submitted that as death penalty has been imposed

on the respondent, as a special case, the Central Government will afford an opportunity of hearing to him and pass an order. Let it be done within four weeks hence.

Needless to say with regard to the grant of opportunity of hearing as a principles of law will be addressed to on the next date of hearing.

Let the matter be listed on 14.03.2016.

Application for intervention is allowed. Mr. Basanth, learned senior counsel appearing for the intervenor is permitted to assist the Court.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master